
 

Purchasing Summary 

EVENT #6423 TITLE: Contract Modification No. 1 for 

Cann Park Sidewalks 
COST: $20,352.23 

TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: Contract 

Amendment 

ANNUAL CONTRACT  ☐ 
ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT  ☐ 

ONE TIME PURCHASE ☐ 

CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE) 
N/A 

S/DBE (IF APPLICABLE) 
N/A 
MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE) 
N/A 

NOTES 

Recommend approval of Contract Modification No.1 for Cann Park Sidewalks with Astra Construction Services, LLC in 
the amount of $20,352.23. 
 
The original contract was for improvements to the 2.2 Can Park that include new concrete sidewalk, as well as, a 
rubber surface to achieve a side-by-side hard/soft walkway around the perimeter of the park, while protecting most 
of the existing trees.  The project also included repairs to the existing concrete sidewalk, new fence along the baseball 
field, replacement of eight sidewalk curb ramps, new curbs and gutters along the surrounding streets, erosion control, 
and removal of four trees. 
 
This contract modification is needed for various cost increases and credits as outlined below: 
 
• Additional sidewalks and slabs replacements due to poor condition of existing concrete 
• Additional concrete installations for new benches, trash receptacles, access to basketball 
court, and platform providing tree root protection as well as access and functional area for baseball field 
• Sub-concrete fabric installations for root protection 
• Installations of electrical conduit to accommodate Georgia Power wiring for new lighting 
under concrete 
• Replacement of unsuitable existing soil under new curbs and sidewalks and in areas of tree 
removals 
• Installation of underground piping and associated structures to improve drainage of baseball 
field 
• Installation of additional fence portion in basketball court perimeter for barrier to traffic and 
new grass slope, and repairs of existing damaged fence 
• Installation of two-tier mulch system in specific areas for root protection as required by  
Greenscapes Department 
• Turf repairs related to irrigation system repairs and upgrade 
• Installation of additional sod for adequate soil stabilization in areas of additional tree  
removals 
 
Credits are for reduced tree protection requirements in specific areas, including concrete reinforcement and gravel 
bed, as directed by Greenscapes Department; reduced grass installations in areas of mulch system installation; and 
elimination of proposed baseball outfield berm per request of user department. 
 
The contract modification will also approve a contract time extension of 63 calendar days for additional time needed 
for the work covered by the contract modification.  



 
The additional work associated with this contract modification was completed and the facility was accepted for use by 
the City of Savannah on September 23, 2019. The project is now in close-out phase. 
 
The original contract was approved by City Council on November 20, 2018 in the amount of $306,232.38. The total 
amount of this contract to date, including this modification is $326,584.61. 
 

 


